
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
14 March 2024 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 
group 

  
Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 

 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Paul Brookfield 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2024 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

  
5 Petitions Schedule (Pages 7 - 14) 
 [To note the actions taken in relation to petitions received by the Council during the 

last year]. 
  

6 Update on Preparations for May 2024 Combined Authority Mayoral and Local 
Elections (Pages 15 - 20) 

 [To note and provide feedback on the preparations underway for the forthcoming 
elections]. 
  

7 Councillor Handbook and Induction Programme 2024 (Pages 21 - 100) 
 [To approve the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook and Induction 

Programme 2024-2025]. 
  

8 Councillor Development Programme 2024-2025 (Pages 101 - 122) 
 [To endorse the proposed Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025]. 

  
9 Code of Conduct for Councillors - Annual Report 2023 (Pages 123 - 132) 
 [To note the Annual Code of Conduct Report]. 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 22 February 2024  

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Paul Brookfield 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Sally Green 
 
Employees 
 
David Pattison                                    Chief Operating Officer 
Surjit Tour                                           Deputy Director of Governance 
Laura Noonan                                     Electoral Services & Scrutiny Manager 
Donna Cope                                        Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

    

  
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rohit Mistry and Councillor 
Anwen Muston.  
  
Councillor Sally Green attended as a substitute for Councillor Muston. 
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2024 be approved as a 
correct record.  
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  
 

5 Cross Boundary Election Protocol 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Cross Boundary 
Election Protocol. The report outlined the rationale for a cross boundary 
parliamentary protocol agreement and the agreed roles and responsibilities of 
Wolverhampton and Walsall Acting Returning Officer’s for a Parliamentary election.  
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, outlined the report and highlighted 
significant points within the Protocol. She summarised the key responsibilities of 
each Acting Returning Officer (ARO) and the rationale behind these arrangements. 
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and Councillor Wendy Thompson 
commended officers for their hard work and planning on such a complicated matter.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Cross Boundary Election Protocol be noted.  
  
 

6 Code of Conduct Annual Report 
Resolved:  

1. That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
  
 

7 Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2024-2025 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, outlined the report: Municipal Calendar of 
Meetings 2024-2025. The annual report outlined the proposed timetable for Council 
and committee meetings for the next Council Municipal Year (2024-2025).   
  
The Chief Operating Officer highlighted the following key changes and welcomed 
feedback from members: 

1. That the annual Budget Council meeting would start at the earlier time of 4pm. 
2. That the Councillor Development Advisory Group would be stood down, and 

matters considered by that group would be covered by the Governance and 
Ethics Committee instead.  

  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and it was queried whether the other 
Advisory Groups could also be stood down and incorporated into other meetings. 
The Chief Operating Officer responded to comments made and agreed to discuss 
the matter again with the relevant Cabinet Members. 
  
Resolved:  

1. That Council be recommended to approve the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2024-2025. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

2. That consultation with the political groups on the City of Wolverhampton 
Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2024-2025 be approved.  

3. That any amendments to the City of Wolverhampton Council Calendar of 
Meetings for 2024-2025 be delegated to the Chair of Governance and Ethics 
Committee in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer following 
consultation with political groups. 

  
 

8 Best Value Standards and Intervention Guidance 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, outlined the report: Best Value Standards 
and Intervention Guidance. The report outlined the new draft statutory guidance on 
Best Value for local authorities and demonstrated how the Council was meeting its 
Best Value duty against that new guidance. 
  
The draft guidance set out what was expected of local government in order to deliver 
best value and provided the ‘characteristics’ of a well-functioning local authority. 
  
A detailed self-assessment exercise had been undertaken with officers to benchmark 
the council against the characteristics outlined in the guidance. The self-assessment 
included details as to why the Council believed it met the requirements of the 
Government’s draft guidance and the work being undertaken by the Council.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer outlined the self-assessment in detail and noted that a 
further report would be brought back to Committee once the final draft had been 
released.   
  
The report was considered by Committee, and the Chief Operating Officer responded 
to comments made.  
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That it be noted that Government had released new draft statutory guidance 
for local authorities on the Best Value Duty 

2. That members reviewed and commented on the self-assessment undertaken 
to benchmark the City of Wolverhampton Council’s performance against the 
new draft guidance.  

3. That it be agreed that members received future reports once Government had 
published the final guidance. 

  
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
14 March 2024 

  
Report title Schedule of Petitions 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Democratic Services 

Accountable employee David Pattison 
Tel 
Email 

Chief Operating Officer 
01902 550320 

 David.pattison@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

N/a  
 

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council during the last year.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To note the actions taken in relation to petitions received by the Council during the last 
year, attached at Appendix 1. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 At the Council meeting on 3 November 2021, Council approved the revised Petitions 
Scheme.  

2.2 Section 46 of the Localism Act 2011 repealed all of Chapter 2 of the Local Democracy 
Economic Development & Construction Act 2009, which in essence removed the 
requirement for Local Authorities to have a statutory petitions scheme. Therefore, the 
Council now has greater discretion in how it decides to deal with citizens’ petitions.  

2.3 However, it is still considered good practice for a Council to retain a petitions scheme as 
it sends a clear message to the public that the Council takes their views seriously and 
encourages their engagement in the democratic process.  

3.0 Implementation and Monitoring of the Petitions Scheme 

3.1 All petitions submitted to the Council are received and monitored by Democratic 
Services.  

3.2 Following receipt, petitions will be forwarded to the relevant service who will confirm if the 
Council can action the petition.  

3.3 Petitions with fewer than 2499 signatures are considered and responded to by 
employees, within 28 days of receipt by the relevant service area. A summary of 
responses will be reported to the relevant Cabinet Member(s), and the relevant Ward 
Members.  

3.4 Petitions with 2500 – 4999 signatures are considered by the relevant scrutiny panel with 
recommendation made for action by employees or review by the Executive as 
appropriate.  

3.5 Petitions with more than 5000 signatures are considered by Full Council.  

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report as 
Councillors are asked to only note the actions taken in relation to petitions received by 
the Council. [SR/25012024/A] 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 The duty for Local Authorities to operate a statutory petition scheme was abolished by 
the Localism Act 2011. [SZ/07022024/P] 

 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report do not require an equalities analysis. The 
recommendations will not affect the Council’s practice of encouraging, considering and 
responding to petitions.  

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 There are no other implications arising from this report.  

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 Revised Petitions Scheme, Council, 3 November 2021 

9.0 Appendices  

9.1 Appendix 1: Schedule of Pet
[...]
Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee(s) Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 
01902 55 4939 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
Cabinet Member Briefing – Governance 
and Ethics 

14 February 2024 
6 March 2024 

 
Recommendation for action 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note and provide feedback on the preparations underway for the forthcoming elections. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on preparations underway for the elections taking place on 
Thursday 2 May 2024, at present the elections confirmed as taking place are 20 City 
Council seats, the Mayor of the West Midlands Combined Authority. The issue regarding 
the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is covered in paragraph 2.2  

2.0 Background 

2.1 A detailed preparation report was presented at the Governance and Ethics Committee on 
11 January 2024. This report provides some further updates on preparations that have 
taken place since.  

2.2 Subject to Parliamentary procedures, the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner 
functions are due to transfer to the Mayor of West Midlands Combined Authority, 
therefore the scheduled West Midlands PCC election will not take place. However, 
contingency arrangements are still planned for in case a PCC election does need to take 
place.  

3.0 Implementation of Election Act measures 

3.1 Since the launch of the online absent vote service on 31 October 2023, 331 postal vote 
applications and 30 proxy vote applications have been received online. Candidates, 
agents are political parties are strongly advised to encourage electors to apply online for 
their absent vote
[...]
ailable for electors with disabilities in the polling stations, and staff 
working election duties receive substantial training on this.  

14.0 All other Implications 

14.1 There are no other implications arising from the report at the current time.   

15.0 Schedule of background papers 

15.1 Preparations for May 2024 Combined Authority Mayoral and Local Elections, 
Governance and Ethics Committee, 11 January 2024.  

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
14 March 2024 
 

  
Report title Councillor Induction Programme and Handbook 

2024 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Lukhvinder Sanger 
Councillor Support Manager 
Lukhvinder.Sanger@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
01902 555242 
 

   

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Strategic Executive Board - 27 February 2024 
Cabinet Member Briefing - 4 March 2024 
Governance Directorate Leadership Team – 15 
February 2024 
Leader’s Briefing – 4 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook 2024-2025 as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Induction Programme 2024-2025 as 
detailed in Appendix 2 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Lukhvinder.Sanger@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1    To approve the proposed roll out of the new Councillor Induction Programme 2024                  
to take place after the local elections held on May 2, 2024 

1.2     To review and approve the Councillor Handbook 2024 to be distributed to all       
Councillors in readiness for the new municipal year. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Since 202
[...]
nt Team   
13 June 2024  
Session 1: 11am - Committee Room 4, 3rd Floor, Civic Centre – Hybrid 
Session 2: 5:30pm Online over Teams 
1 Hour  
Officers Attending 
Jo Grocott- Head of People Development and Experience   
Chloe Elwell- Organisational Development Advisor  
Sarah Preston-Loader- Organisational Development Advisor   
This session will help you to understand the role of the Organisational Development 
Team and provide an overview of the upcoming development opportunities for 2024-
25 to support you in your role as a Councillor.  
 
The session will include:   

• Role of the Organisational Development Team  
• Councillor Development Programme 2024-25  
• Conference and course booking process  
• Accessing the Our People Portal and completing Mandatory Training  
• Wellbeing support available to Councillors  

 

Wolverhampton Neighbourhood Policing Unit, West Midlands 
Police Session 
 
Monday 17 June 2024 (TBC) 
Session 1: 10am - Committee Room 4, 3rd Floor, Civic Centre – Hybrid  
Session 2:  4.30pm - Online over Teams 
45 Minutes  

Officer Attending 

Richard Fisher – Chief Superintendent 

This session will provide information around West Midlands Police and how they 
work with Wolverhampton City Council:  
 
The session will cover. 

• Overview of policing and crime related matters in the borough 
o How we are structured 
o Roles and responsibilities 

• Strategic responsibilities and governance 
o Community Safety Partnership (SWP) 
o Safeguarding (WST 

Page 96



16 
 

o Health and Well-being 
o Contest- Protect, Prepare and Prevent boards 

• Community engagement and partnership working 
o PACT 
o Love your community 

• How we can help and how best to engage with us to maximise effectiveness 
and support engagement with communities. 

 

 

WMCA and Regional Understanding 
Wednesday 19 June 2024 
Session 1:11am - Committee Room 4, 3rd Floor Civic Centre – Hybrid  
Session 2: 6pm - Online over Teams 
45 Minutes  

Officer Attending 

Charlotte J
[...]
n, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Organisational Development  

Accountable employee(s) Chloe Elwell 
Tel 
Email 

Organisational Development Advisor 
01902 552765 
Chloe.Elwell2@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Equalities Briefing  
Councillor Development and Information      
Technology Advisory Group                                
 

 
 
04 March 2024 
 
12 April 2024 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Endorse the proposed Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025. 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025 may change or develop as the year 

progresses dependent on additional learning needs that may arise.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Chloe.Elwell2@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report will outline the Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025, which 
includes in-house courses, mandatory training requirements, and additional courses and 
webinars available by the Local Government Association (LGA).   

1.2 This report will also highlight a recommended process for approval of Councillor requests 
for external courses and conferences that have an associated cost.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Every year a Councillor Development Programme is created, outlining training and 
development opportunities available to support Councillors in their role.  

2.2 Within this Programme a variety of training and development opportunities that are 
aligned to Our City: Our Plan and the strategic direction of the Council have been 
proposed for the forthcoming financial year. These opportunities include in-house 
courses, mandatory training modules, LGA free and costed courses, as well as 
information on other resources and webi
[...]
ides a dedicated e-learning platform. There are a range of modules available 
including: Children’s Services, Economic Development, Handling Intimidation, Stress 
Management and Personal Resilience, and more. Councillors wishing to register on the 
platform will need to use their Wolverhampton.gov.uk email address.  
 

LGA Events and Webinars The LGA regularly organise a variety of events and webinars on topical areas. Previous 
webinars have included: Personal Safety, Cyber Security, Introduction to Local Government 
Finance, Data and Managing Council Performance. These opportunities will be communicated 
throughout the year via the Councillor weekly email.  
 

 

 

P
age 119

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-and-officer-development/councillor-hub
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-and-officer-development/councillor-workbooks
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/councillor-development/councillor-e-learning
https://www.local.gov.uk/events


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 2 Proposed booking process for external course and conference requests 

from Councillors 

 

 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
14 March 2024 
 

  
Report title Code of Conduct for Councillors – Annual 

Report 2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Various 

Accountable employee David Pattison 
Email 

Chief Operating Officer  
David.Pattison@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 

Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

N/A  

 
Recommendations for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the annual report addressing the promotion, operation, and monitoring of the 
members’ code of conduct. 
 

2. Note the complaints about members received and considered by the Monitoring Officer 
during 2023. 
 

3. Make any comments or recommendations about the process for managing complaints or 
any other relevant matters. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an overview of the operation and promotion of the Council’s member code of 
conduct and associated arrangements (“member standards framework”) during the 
2023/24 calendar year.  

1.2 For the committee to be assured that high standards of conduct continue to be met by 
members of the Council.    

2.0 Background 

2.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council has a duty to: 

• Promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-opted 
members; and 

• When discharging its duty, adopt a voluntary code dealing with the conduct that is 
expected of members and co-opted member of the authority when they are acting 
in their capacity as members (that is, in an official capacity). 

2.2 There is therefore no requirement to comply with the code of conduct where members 
are acting in their personal capacity (i.e. in relation their private lives) although 
disqualification under Part V of the Local Government Act 1972 remains as a result of 
events such as bankruptcy or certain criminal offences and sanctions. 

2.3 The decision in Livingstone v. Adjudication Panel for England (2006) EWHC 2533 
helpfully clarified that “official capacity” in the previous 2007 Model Code that applied in 
England meant:  

• conducting the business of the authority or the member’s office.  

• acting, claiming to act or giving the impression that a member is acting as a 
representative of their authority.  

2.4 Therefore, any conduct in a member’s private capacity will only be covered by the 
Council’s members’ code of conduct only if they engage in an activity that has a link with 
the functions of the member’s office (w
[...]
aint was outside 
the Monitoring Officer’s 
jurisdiction as the member 
was not acting in their 
official capacity as 
Councillor in relation to the 
matter complained of 
(amongst other reasons).  
This was dismissed. 

13 CWC Officer Poor and inappropriate 
behaviour towards the 
officer, in person and 
electronically, over a 
period. 

Y Ongoing.  The matter has 
very recently been 
received and is being 
considered under the 
initial assessment stage of 
the process. 

14 Member of 
the Public 

Inappropriate comments 
made on social media. 

N Complainant did not 
complete relevant 
complaint form when 
asked (as a method of 
obtaining all necessary 
information), therefore it 
was considered 
withdrawn. 

 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Petitions Schedule
	Appendix 1 for Petitions Schedule

	6 Update on Preparations for May 2024 Combined Authority Mayoral and Local Elections
	7 Councillor Handbook and Induction Programme 2024
	Appendix 1 for Councillor Handbook and Induction Programme 2024
	Appendix 2 for Councillor Handbook and Induction Programme 2024

	8 Councillor Development Programme 2024-2025
	Appendix 1 Councillor Development Programme
	Appendix 2 Councillor Development Programme

	9 Code of Conduct for Councillors - Annual Report 2023
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 14 March 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
Employees 
 
David Pattison            Chief Operating Officer  
Surjit Tour                   Deputy Director of Governance  
Laura Gittos  Head of Governance 
Laura Noonan             Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager  
Jas Kaur                      Democratic Services and Systems Manager, 
Donna Cope                Democratic Services Office 
Chloe Elwell                Organisational Development Advisor 
Joanna Grocott Head of People Development and Experience 
 
 

 

  
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rohit Mistry 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Petitions Schedule 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Petitions Schedule. 
The report provided an overview of petitions received by the Council over the last 
twelve months and outlined the actions taken. 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report, 
highlighting key points. It was noted that the revised Petitions Scheme had been 
approved by Council on 3 November 2021, and although it was no longer mandatory 
for Local Authorities to have a statutory petitions scheme, it was still considered good 
practice.  
  
The Democratic Services and Systems Manager added that all petitions submitted to 
the Council were received and monitored by Democratic Services and dealt with in 
line with the petitions scheme and thresholds for dealing with petitions as detailed in 
section 3 of the report. Appendix 1 to the report detailed the date a petition was 
received, issues raised, number of valid signatures, lead officer responsible, and the 
status and action taken for each petition.   
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was debated by Committee.  
  
The Committee requested that in future reports any ongoing actions also be detailed 
and the date petitions were closed.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked and it was agreed that 
future reports on the schedule of petitions would include the ‘end date’ for cases that 
had been closed.  
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council during 
the last year be noted. 

 
6 Update on Preparations for May 2024 Combined Authority Mayoral and Local 

Elections 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on 
Preparations for May 2024 Combined Authority Mayoral and Local Elections. The 
report provided an update on preparations underway for the elections taking place on 
Thursday 2 May 2024.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer noted that at present the elections confirmed as taking 
place were twenty City Council seats and the Mayor of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority; however, subject to Parliamentary procedures, there may also be a West 
Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner Election and a General Election. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlined the report and 
highlighted significant points. She noted that the Voter ID drop-in session at 
Pendeford Library would start at 1pm not 12pm as stated in the report and that these 
details had been updated on the council website.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and the Electoral Services and Scrutiny 
Manager and Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked.  
  
Members were reminded of the new arrangements regarding postal votes, and it was 
agreed that all public communications regarding the elections process would be 
shared with Councillors.  
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the preparations underway for the forthcoming elections be noted. 
 

7 Councillor Handbook and Induction Programme 2024 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Councillor Handbook and 
Induction Programme 2024 report for approval. The new Councillor Induction 
Programme 2024 was detailed in appendix 1 to the report, and the  
the Councillor Handbook 2024 was detailed at appendix 2.  
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, outlined the report and highlighted significant 
points. It was noted that an updated version of the handbook would be produced 
following the election and circulated to members accordingly.  
  
Councillor Milkinder Jaspal left the meeting. 
  
Key improvements to the Induction Programme were outlined, including the 
introduction of hybrid training sessions, and the Head of Governance welcomed 
feedback from members. 
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Anwen Muston seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and the Head of Governance responded 
to questions asked.  
  
A member of the Committee highlighted the importance of safety at work, and it was 
agreed that details of the New Employee Assistance Programme would be circulated 
to serving councillors every quarter via the weekly councillor email and would be 
prominently displayed within the new Councillor Handbook. 
  
Resolved:  

1. That the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook 2024-2025 as detailed 
in Appendix 1 be approved.  

2. That the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Induction Programme 2024-2025 
as detailed in Appendix 2 be approved. 

 
8 Councillor Development Programme 2024-2025 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Councillor Development 
Programme 2024-2025 report for approval. The report provided an overview of the 
Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025, which included in-house courses, 
mandatory training requirements, and additional courses and webinars available by 
the Local Government Association (LGA). The report also highlighted a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

recommended process for the approval of Councillor requests for external courses 
and conferences that had an associated cost. 
  
Chloe Elwell, Organisational Development Advisor, outlined the report and 
highlighted significant points.  
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Anwen Muston seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and the Organisational Development 
Advisor responded to questions asked. 
  
Resolved:  

1. That the proposed Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025 be 
endorsed. 

2. That it be noted that the Councillor Development Programme 2024–2025 may 
change or develop as the year progressed dependent on additional learning 
needs that may arise. 

 
9 Code of Conduct for Councillors - Annual Report 2023 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, outlined the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
Annual Report 2023, and highlighted key points. The report provided an overview of 
the operation and promotion of the Council’s member code of conduct and 
associated arrangements during the 2023-2024 calendar year. A breakdown of the 
complaints considered by the Monitoring Officer during 2023 was detailed in 
appendix 1 to the report. 
  
Surjit Tour, Deputy Director of Governance, outlined the Code of Conduct training 
and encouraged members to attend the session if they hadn’t already done so.  
  
The report was considered by Committee. 
  
The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked, and to ensure the 
necessary support was in place for members, it was agreed that the Employee 
Assistance Programme would be built into the complaints process.  
  
Councillor Rita Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor 
Anwen Muston seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved:  

1. That the annual report addressing the promotion, operation, and monitoring of 
the members’ code of conduct be noted. 

2. That the complaints about members received and considered by the 
Monitoring Officer during 2023 be noted. 

3. That any comments or recommendations about the process for managing 
complaints or any other relevant matters be made. 

  


